
 

 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
13 June 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alun Davidson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8639 
ES.comm@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales : Report follow-
up - evidence from the First Minister and the Minister for Natural 
Resources and Food (09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 52)  
 Carwyn Jones AM, First Minister 
 Alun Davies AM, Minister for Natural Resources and Food 
 Rosemary Thomas, Head of Planning  

Break 11.00 - 11.15 

3 Inquiry into invasive alien species - evidence from Welsh 
Government officials (11.15 - 12.00) (Pages 53 - 76)  
E&S(4)-17-13 paper 2 
 Chris Lea, Deputy Director for Land Nature and Forestry Division  
  Martin Williams, Head of Plant Health & Bio-Technology Unit  
  David Thomas, Head of Seeds & Pesticides Team  

4 Papers to note  (Pages 77 - 78)  
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May  

Public Document Pack



Update on Responses to individual recommendations

Recommendation 1.  The Welsh Government should establish a 
Renewable Energy Delivery Board to act as a coordinating body with 
representatives from government, developers and regulators.

Response: Accept in Principle

Update:  

Advice is being prepared for Ministers, with the expectation than an 
announcement will be made before the end of April. 

Recommendation 2. The Welsh Government needs to work closely with 
all the stakeholders to free up the backlog of onshore windfarm 
applications, particularly in mid Wales.

Response: Accept

Update:

We commissioned Hyder to carry out an evaluation of the consenting process 
of renewable energy projects since 2005 in Wales. This was published in 
January and as part of the Planning White Paper we will be considering ways 
in which we can improve the consenting process of all ren
[...]
h Contracts”, Welsh Government 
policy is that ownership of the Intellectual Property generated in publicly 
funded research should in general be vested in organisations that actually 
carry out the research (the research providers), rather than being held by a 
public sector purchaser.  However, Welsh Government interests (including 
rights to make full use of the Intellectual Property for the policy and business 

Page 31



needs of the Government, and to permit publication of information as 
appropriate in accordance with Government policy) will be protected through 
suitable contractual provisions. 

Recommendation 77. The Welsh Government should work with the UK 
Government and the other devolved administrations to produce technical 
guidance in the form of a new Technical Advice Note to help local planning 
authorities in Wales in dealing with planning applications for the exploration 
and extraction of unconventional gas, including applications where the use of 
hydraulic fracturing is proposed.

Response:  Accept in Principle

Update:

We continue to work with the UK Government and the respective agencies to 
consider the emerging science on unconventional gas, and to ensure that 
policy is kept up to date. We remain unconvinced that the issues are 
sufficiently distinct to justify a new Technical Advice Note.

Page 32



Page 33

Document is Restricted



Environment and Sustainability Committee 

E&S(4)-17-13 paper 2 

Inquiry into Invasive Alien Species – Evidence from the Welsh 

Government  

1.  Introduction 

1.1.  Many non-native species contribute positively to our lives, for example, as 

livestock, crops, garden plants and pets.  Only a small minority of non-native species 

become invasive and seriously affect our native wildlife, economy and health.  It is 

not always possible to predict which non-native species will become invasive.   

Invasive Alien Species (IAS) (often referred to as Invasive Non-Native Species)  

have been described as t
[...]
be proportionate, reasonable and 

focused. 

Associated EU legislation 

The following legislation includes IAS: 

• Bonn Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals 

• Berne Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural 

Habitats 

• Directive on the conservation of natural habitats and of wild fauna and flora 

• Directive on the conservation of wild birds 

• EC Wildlife Trade Regulations 

• Water Framework Directive 

• Marine Strategy Framework Directive 

• Aquaculture Regulation 

• Convention on Biological Diversity 

• Convention on Wetlands 

• United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea 

• International Plant Protection Convention 

In addition to legislation, Welsh Government recognises the importance of voluntary 

and collective actions between organisations and support delivery of policy 

objectives through the provision of advice and guidance in terms of sharing best 

practice where this is appropriate. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



Page 65

Document is Restricted



 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 23 May 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:40 - 11:50 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_23_05_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Russell George 

Vaughan Gething 

Llyr Huws Gruffydd 

Julie James 

Julie Morgan 

William Powell 

Antoinette Sandbach 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Ceri Davies, Natural Resources Wales 

Natalie Hall, Natural Resources Wales 

Jennifer Ramsay, Community Energy Scotland 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 

Chloe Chadderton (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

Agenda Item 4

Page 75



1.1 Apologies were received from Joyce Watson.  There were no substitutions. 

 

2 Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales : Report follow-up - 

evidence from Community Energy Scotland  
2.1 Jennifer Ramsay responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
Action 

 
• Jennifer Ramsay agreed to provide the Committee with details of how much of 

the 500MW target for community renewable energy had been installed to date. 

 

3 Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales : Report follow-up - 

evidence from Natural Resources Wales  
3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
Actions 

 
The witnesses agreed to provide: 
 

• The scientific analysis behind any conclusions drawn as a consequence of the 
Flow and Abstraction Standards for Hydropower consultation; 

• The outcome of the Environmental Risk Assessment for shale gas carried out by 
the former Environment Agency Wales; and 

• A breakdown by sector of the calls that have been received by the newly 
instituted customer service centre. 

 

4 Papers to note  
4.1 The Committee noted the minutes. 

 

Inquiry into invasive alien species - Paper from Wales Environment Link  

 
4.2 The Committee noted the paper. 

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales : Report follow-up - evidence from the First Minister and the Minister for Natural Resources and Food
	Research Service brief

	3 Inquiry into invasive alien species - evidence from Welsh Government officials
	Research Service brief

	4 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting


Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 13 June 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 12:10 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_13_06_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Russell George 

Vaughan Gething 

Llyr Huws Gruffydd 

Julie James 

Julie Morgan 

William Powell 

Antoinette Sandbach 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Carwyn Jones AM, First Minister 

Alun Davies AM, Minister for Natural Resources and Food 

Gareth Jones, Welsh Government 

Chris Lea, Welsh Government 

David Thomas, Welsh Government 

Rosemary Thomas, Welsh Government 

Martin Williams, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 

Graham Winter (Researcher)   

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_13_06_2013&t=0&l=en


Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

 

 

TRANSCRIPT 

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

 

 Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales : Report follow-up - 

evidence from the First Minister and the Minister for Natural Resources 

and Food  

 

 Inquiry into invasive alien species - evidence from Welsh Government 

officials  

 

 Papers to note  

 

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308

